

No. 12-2484

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FORD MOTOR CO.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan, Judge Corbett O'Meara

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AS APPELLANT
ON REHEARING *EN BANC*

P. DAVID LOPEZ
General Counsel

CAROLYN L. WHEELER
Acting Associate General Counsel

LORRAINE C. DAVIS
Assistant General Counsel

GAIL S. COLEMAN
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M Street, NE, Room 5SW24L
Washington, DC 20507
(202) 663-4055
gail.coleman@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Facts	1
A. Harris did not ask to telework four days per week	1
B. Ford refused to let Harris telework even for one or two days per week although it allowed her nondisabled colleagues to telework that amount	1
C. Telework ultimately could have <i>increased</i> the number of days Harris spent in the office.	2
Argument.....	2
A. The Americans with Disabilities Act requires courts to look beyond an employer’s characterization of a job function as “essential”	3
B. The EEOC does <i>not</i> contend that teleworking up to four days per week is a reasonable accommodation as a matter of law in this or any other case.....	5
C. A reasonable jury could find that Harris could have performed all essential functions of her job while teleworking	6
Conclusion	9
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cordell v. McKinney, 759 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2014).....4

EEOC v. United Airlines, Inc., 693 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2012)8

Feldman v. Olin Corp., 692 F.3d 748 (6th Cir. 2012).....3

Harris v. J.B. Robinson Jewelers, 627 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2010)4

Henschel v. Clare County Road Comm’n,
737 F.3d 1017 (6th Cir. 2013)5

Planned Parenthood SW Ohio Region v. DeWine,
696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2010)2

Rorrer v. City of Stowe, 743 F.3d 1025 (6th Cir. 2014)3, 5

Smith v. Midland Brake, Inc.,
180 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 1999) (en banc)7

Soloman v. Vilsack, ___ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 4065613
(D.C. Cir. Aug. 15, 2014)5

Talley v. Family Dollar Stores of Ohio, Inc.,
542 F.3d 1099 (6th Cir. 2008)6

U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett, 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....6

Regulation

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(n)(3).....3, 4
